
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Conservative 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 907 8300 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpsonn@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 21 January 2009 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 19 November 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

16 - 27 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   28 - 173 
7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) STOBART GROUP'S ACTIVITIES IN HALTON   174 - 175 
 (B) SERVICE PLANS 2009-12   176 - 177 
 (C) PUBLIC ART   178 - 204 
 (D) UPDATE REPORT ON TRAVEL POLICY & 

PROCEDURES RELATING TO SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
205 - 218 

 (E) COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR "EXTRA CARE" 
HOUSING   

219 - 287 

 (F) 
[...]
s stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Red Indicates that it is highly
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 

APPENDIX FIVE – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Major Projects 

13

Page 173



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 19 November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Stobart Group’s Activities in Halton 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Members will be given a verbal report on the activities of the Stobart Group 

in Halton by Mr. Steve O’Connor. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members receive and comment on the 

update from Mr. S O’Connor, Director of O’Connor Transport, part of 
the Stobart Group, and Ports Director for the Stobart Group. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1   The Stobart Group purchased the O’Connor, AHC and Westbury Properties 

companies in the autumn of 2007.  In so doing they acquired land at 
Halebank within the 3MG programme area together with the Port of Weston, 
now renamed the Mersey Gateway Port. The verbal update will advise 
Members of developments since then both within the Group and regarding 
physical works. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Group’s investments are in areas central to the Council’s Urban 

Renewal activities and Priority. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
        N/A 
 
5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

The rapid advance of the logistics sector in the Borough has significant 
implications for employment demand and skills development in the Borough. 
The joint Topic Group with the ELS PPB is examining THIS ISSUE. 
 

5.3 A Healthy Halton 
         N/A 
 
5.4 A Safer Halton 
         N/A 
 

Agenda Item 7aPage 174



 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

The Group’s activities are progressing the 3MG and Port of Weston 
regeneration programmes. 
 

6.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
None 

Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 175



ServiceplansgenericPPBnov20080.doc 
RMcK/AC 

REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 19 November 2008   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2009–12 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer an opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 

Service Plans at the beginning of the planning process. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Board indicates priority areas for service development or 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The 3-year departmental service plans are reviewed and rolled forward 

annually. The plans are developed in parallel with the budget. The 
process of developing service plans for 2009-2012 is just beginning. At 
this stage members are invited to identify a small number (3-5 perhaps) 
of areas for development or improvement that they would like to see built 
into those plans. Operational Directors will then develop draft plans 
which will be available for consideration by PPBs early in the New Year. 
 

3.2 Plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have been confirmed 
in March. 
 

3.3 To assist Members at this stage it is proposed that each Operational 
Director will give the Board a short presentation setting out the key 
issues and challenges for their service over the coming 3 years. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The service plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Service plans will identify resource implications. 

 
 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 176



ServiceplansgenericPPBnov20080.doc 
RMcK/AC 

6.1 Risks are assessed in service plans. This report mitigates the risk of 
Members not being involved in setting service objectives. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 Equality impact assessments of service plans are conducted and high 

priority actions will be included in the milestones. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
 
2008 Service Planning Guidance 

Place of 
Inspection 

 
2nd Floor 
Municipal Building 
 
 

Contact Officer 
 
 
Rob MacKenzie 
0151 471 7416 
 

Page 177



REPORT TO:   Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:   19 November 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT:   Public Art  
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the draft Public Art Strategy for comment by the PPB 

(attached as Appendix 1). 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The PPB comment on the content of the draft strategy; 
and  

(2) The PPB considers a recommendation to Executive 
Board. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Urban Renewal PPB has previously received a presentation from 

consultants employed by the Council, funded by the Arts Council, to 
develop an approach to public art in Halton. 

 
3.2 At that presentation, the value of public art was discussed.  It was 

recognised that Halton had no overall approach to public art, tending to 
be re-active to opportunities, but probably missing funding opportunities 
to develop public art. 

 
3.3 The brief of the consultants was to produce a practical, working 

document, which considered planning and funding issues. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The report is currently at draft stage.  The Urban Renewal PPB are 

asked to suggest any changes and then recommend a report to 
Executive Board that can be adopted as Council policy. 

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The strategy suggests the creation of a post to kick-start the 

development of public art.  The Arts Council have indicated t
[...]
use of this, it is important that stitched-on to any public 
art public realm strategy is a sophisticated and regular advocacy and marketing system to pre-
empt such bad press.  
 
 
 
 

Page 203



 
10 

Conclusion 
 
Expectation and scope for the role and benefit of engaged public art within Halton clearly already 
exists. In addition, there are various major regeneration programmes ongoing, and all are at a 
relatively early stage, as to provide a real opportunity to implement something really creative and 
sustainable. In meeting this expectation, the range and commitment of both Halton BC and their 
wider Stakeholders means that if it can be made to work with a genuine sense of collaboration 
and with early successes, it is very likely to become embedded and sustainable over time. 
 
 
Once this fundamental connection is accepted, then the whole point and purpose of any 
integrated community arts programme seems clearer - after its justification becomes stitched-in 
holistically to the wider ‘Quality of Life’, ‘Sense of Place’ and ‘Liveability’ agendas. These are of 
course no-longer buzz-words, but established essentials. As such, the simple key to the 
establishment of a truly sustainable programme of engaged public art in Halton is the recognition 
and sign-up to this basic public art philosophy by all of the core Partnership members. 
 
 
 
 

Page 204



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 19 November 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Update Report on Travel Policy & Procedure relating to 

Social Care Services 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the Board with an update on the impact of revisions to the Travel 

Policy & Procedure for the Health & Community Directorate. Healthy Halton 
PPB also considered this report on 11th November 2008. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Members note and comment upon the update to 

the Travel Policy and Procedure. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background 
 
3.1.1 On 25th July 2008, Executive Board Sub Committee approved amendments to 

the Travel Policy and Procedure in the following areas to:- 

• Promote a range of travel options available to adults over the age of 18 
who access social care services:- 

o with an update on the concessionary travel pass which can now be 
used nationwide, 

o with information on the Blue Badge Scheme 

• Place emphasis on reducing air pollution and encourage the use of 
sustainable resources by promoting the use of public transport. 

• Include an Eligibility Quick Practice Guide (Appendix 1 to the report), 
which professionals may detach and take with them on visits in assessing 
transport provision, to ensure consistent practice across all service areas. 

• Introduce a criteria for the single occupancy use of taxis or other LA 
provided transport and to ensure that has Panel subjected the costs of 
sole occupancy for approval, as part of the care management process  

 
3.1.2 Executive Board Sub Committee Members also approved amendment to the 

charges set for transport contained within the policy, which were previously 
approved by full Council on 5th March 2008 and Executive Board Sub 
Committee on 20th March 2008, as summarised below: 

 
Financial 

year 

Charge per trip  

( one way) 

Maximum charge 

per day 

Maximum charge per week 

2007/08 50p £2.00  £8.00 

2008/09 £1.00 Not applicable £10.00 (or £23.00 if service 

Agenda Item 7dPage 205



 users received higher rate 

DLA (Mobility) £46.75 per 

week for 2008/9) 

 
3.1.3. Linkage to the mobility component to set a maximum was considered 

reasonable as any service user who receives the mobility component of the 
Disability Living Allowance (DLA) benefit does so to assist them with the 
additional costs of transport due to their disability. This benefit is excluded 
from income when assessing charges for Domiciliary/ day care.    

 
3.1.4 The increase in charges from 50p per trip to £1.00 per trip (£2.00 return) was 

approved given: 
o Previous consultation responses  
o Demonstrable improvements in service quality from two surveys 

conducted in 2007/8 
o The need to cover a greater proportion of the service/petrol costs  
o The considerable investment in new vehicles 
o Assumed budgetary savings targets/ budgetary constraints and to enable 

HBC to continue to provide services at previous levels;  
o As a result of benchmarking of charges. Halton’s charges were 

significantly cheaper than its neighbours who have similar levels of 
deprivation but who charge more than £1 per trip. St Helens, Tameside, 
Warrington and Wirral Councils charge between £1.12 and £4.42 per 
journey. For example, St Helens Council charges £1.12 per journey and 
Warrington £1.50 per journey.    

 
3.1.5 Health Halton PPB and Urban Renewal PPB also supported the revisions to 

the Travel Policy, Procedure and Practice and noted that in November 2008 a 
review would take place on the proposed changes to the Travel Policy and 
Procedure, including an assessment of the impact of charges.  

 
3.2 Update 
 
3.2.1 A number of initiatives across the Borough have sought to promote 

independence and a range of travel options available to Adults through one 
off events: 
o Warrington and Halton Disability Awareness day 6th July 2008, 
o By Transport Coordination/ Travel Trainers at day centres, following up 

on responses to passenger surveys (nine service users surveys 
indicated an interest in travel training, three of which have now been 
travel trained). This Department has also supported the application 
process for concessionary travel passes.  

 and ongoing initiatives such as  
o The Community Bridge building Initiative, where travel training is 

essential to enable service users to access a range of cultural, leisure 
and employment opportunities in their area.  

 

3.2.2 Halton BC now has 1,940 disabled person concessionary passes in 
circulation in 
[...]
nderstand the value of 
money, which she is under taking at present”. 

 
� “A client with mental health problems was attending the mind centre five days  

per week; she was interested in doing an access to social work course at the college 
but lacked the confidence to do this herself. I supported her to attend for an 
assessment and she enrolled on the full time course at Runcorn campus. The 
college agreed to provide additional support. This lady normally travels around the 
local area via community transport but this was fully booked so I provided travel 
training from Widnes to Runcorn and return. She was also interested in voluntary 
work but has put this on hold as she has such a busy lifestyle, she no longer attends 
the Mind centre and has made many friends”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 214



APPENDIX 4 – - ANALYSIS OF SERVICE USERS BY TEAM RECEIVING A TRANSPORT SERVICE 
 
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

No of Service Users

OPR OPW MH PSD ALD

Team / Period

Appendix  4A - Numbers of Service Users Charged for Transport Service by Referring Team

Period 9 07-08

Period 13 07-08

Period 5 08-09

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1
5



0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

No of Trips

OPR OPW MH PSD ALD

Team / Period

Appendix 4B - Number of Passenger Trips  by  Referring Team

Period 9 07-08

Period 13 07-08

Period 5 08-09

P
a
g

e
 2

1
6



Appendix 4C – An analysis of DLA Mobility Components by Team for Current Service 
                          Users 
    

  

Total 
Service 
Users 

High 
Rate 
DLA 

Med or no 
DLA 

ALD 167 65 102 

PSD 34 25 9 

OPR 58 12 46 

OPW 99 12 87 

MH 3 2 1 

TOTAL 361 116 245 

  32% 68% 

   

Service Users by DLA rate

167

34

58

99

3

65

25

12 12
2

102

9

46

87

1
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

ALD PSD OPR OPW MH

Total Service

Users

High Rate DLA

Med or no DLA

 

Page 217



Appendix 4D – An analysis of service users weekly journeys within the maximum 
thresholds depending on DLA Mobility benefit   

 

Service users will be subject to a maximum charge of either £23 or £10 respectively. 

 

Number of transport service users affected by limit  

£10 
maximum 

No of service 
users 

No service users 
within the cap 

No service users trips 
above  the cap 

Average number 
of journeys 

OPR 49 49 0 2.60

OPW 86 82 4 2.43

MHT 2 2 0 3.00

PSD 14 13 1 3.47

ALD 105 82 23 6.59

 256 228 28 

£23  
Maximum 

No of service 
users 

No service users 
within the cap 

No service users trips 
above  the cap 

Average number 
of journeys 

OPR 9 9 0 2.60

OPW 13 13 0 2.43

MHT 1 1 0 3.00

PSD 20 20 0 3.47

ALD 62 62 0 6.59

 105 105 0 

 

 
Appendix 4E - Analysis of Service Users Weekly Charge for Transport 

 

An analysis of service users paying an average weekly charge in  £1 increases  
 

  

No of 
Service 
Users 

Average cost per week   

Up to £2 134 

>£2 <£3 19 

>£3 <£4 66 

>£4 <£5 5 

>£5 <£6 35 

>£6 <£7 5 

>£7 <£8 35 

>£8 <£9 11 

>£9 <£10 36 

>£10 <£11 4 

>£11 <£12 8 

>£12 <£13 2 

>£13 <£14 1 

Total            361 

 

Page 218



 
REPORT TO:                       
 

Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

19th November 2008 

REPORT FROM: 
 

Strategic Director, Health and Community 

SUBJECT: 
 

Commissioning Strategy for Extra Care 

WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board’s approval 

of the draft Extra Care Strategy (attached as Appendix A). 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION:   
 

That the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board approves 
the Extra Care Strategy. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The purpose of the strategy is to provide Halton Borough Council with a 

plan for the commissioning of extra care services. The aim is to meet 
the changing and growing needs of Halton’s older population through a 
strategy that will achieve good quality, cost effective extra care 
services, making maximum use of available capital and revenue 
s
[...]

 
 
 
 
 

 

Health & Community Directorate 
Supporting People Team 

 

 

 

Commissioning Strategy For 

Extra Care 

 

May 2008 

 

Page 223



Commissioning Strategy For Extra Care 

www.tribalgroup.co.uk                                                                                          ii 

Contents 
 
1 Introduction ..........................................................................………………. 1 

 
2 Context…………………………………………………………………………… 2 

 
3 Extra care service models……………………………………………………... 23 

 
4 Assessment of sheltered housing sites………………………………………. 34 

 
5 Views of older people…………………………………………………………... 40 

 
6 Funding and developing extra care…………………………………………… 46 

 
7 Strategy and planning for commissioning extra care housing……………... 54 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 224



Commissioning Strategy For Extra Care 

www.tribalgroup.co.uk                                                                                          iii 

Executive summary 
 
Background 
 

1.  The purpose of this strategy is to provide you with a plan for 
 commissioning extra care housing services. The aim is to meet the 
 changing and growing needs of Halton’s older population through a 
 strategy which will achieve good quality, cost effective extra care housing 
 services, making best use of available capital and revenue sources. 
 
Approach 
 

2.  We were commissioned to assist you with the development of the strategy 
 using the following methodology: 
  

 ■  Desktop review 
 

- Analysis of key strategies, plans and bids 
 
- Collection of data on supply of services for older people, 

including existing extra care housing scheme 
 
- Collection of data on need 

 
- Identification of models of extra care housing 
 
- Collection of information on supply directly from providers 
 
- Sources of funding for extra care 

  

 ■  Analysis of data 
 

- Effectiveness of previous bids 
 
- Needs analysi
[...]
remodelling/  
  redevelopment 
 

Page 227



Commissioning Strategy For Extra Care 

www.tribalgroup.co.uk                                                                                          vi 

 ■  Consider remodelling/redeveloping appropriate sites for extra care 
 
 ■  Ensure that existing models of provision for older people are   
  strategically relevant and work with Halton council to ensure   
  delivery of most strategically relevant provision 
 
 ■  Keep Halton council up to date with their own strategy for older  
  person’s housing and in particular any plans to provide more extra  
  care services 
  
 ■  Work with the council and the PCT in developing bids for extra care 
  housing

Page 228



Commissioning Strategy For Extra Care 

www.tribalgroup.co.uk                                                                                          1 

1  Introduction 
 
1.1  Purpose of the strategy 
 
1.1.1  The purpose of this strategy is to provide Halton Borough Council, Health 
 and Community Directorate with a plan for the commissioning of extra 
 care services. The aim is to meet the changing and growing needs of 
 Halton’s older population through a strategy that will achieve good quality, 
 cost effective extra care services, making maximum use of available 
 capital and revenue sources to achieve its implementation. The primary 
 focus of the strategy will be on older people. 
 
1.2  Approach to developing the strategy 
 
1.2.1  Halton BC commissioned Tribal Consulting to assist them with the 
 development of the strategy and the following methodology was agreed: 
 
 ■  Project initiation and reporting arrangements 
 
 ■  Desk top review 
 
  - Analysis of key strategies and plans, collecting all available  
   data on need and supply. 

- Needs analysis based on existing data 
- Identification of models of extra care 
- Evaluation of capital bids 
- Identify information gaps and collect data directly from 

providers of sheltered housing 

[...]
etail by the 
Homelessness Strategy. 

To forward comments to the 
Principal Homelessness 
Manager for consideration in 
Homelessness Review and 
Strategy. 

Comments forwarded as agreed 

Children and 
Young People 
Senior 
Management 
Team (cont.) 

Joint non-statutory 
guidance has been 
produced between CLG 
and DCSF to support 
joint working to meet the 
needs of children and 
young people who are 
homeless or at risk of 
homelessness.  It would 
be helpful if the Strategy 
could incorporate this. 

 I wasn’t aware of this guidance but 
it sounds like an operational issue 
that would be more appropriate for 
the Homelessness Strategy. 

To forward comments to the 
Principal Homelessness 
Manager for consideration in 
Homelessness Review and 
Strategy. 

Comments forwarded as agreed 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

6
8


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	App 1 to Item 4

	5 SSP minutes
	UR SSP Minutes

	6a Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	Q2 MR HTL Final - Urban Renewal
	Q2 EARS Final - Urban Renewal
	HP - Q2 Final v2 - Urban Renewal
	CL Period 2 Final - Urban Renewal
	Q2 Economic Regeneration Final - Urban Renewal
	Major Projects 08 - 09 Q2 Final

	7a Stobart Group's Activities in Halton
	7b Service Plans 2009-12
	7c Public Art
	Public Art Commissioning Code
	Public Art Action Plan
	Public art Planning Guidance Note

	7d Update Report on Travel Policy & Procedures relating to Social Care Services
	7e Commissioning Strategy for "Extra Care" Housing
	extra care strategy - App 1.doc

	7f Draft Housing Strategy 2008-2011
	Draft Housing Strategy 2008-2011
	Summary of comments.doc




Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
19 November 2008 at Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), Balmer, 
P. Blackmore, E. Cargill, Hodgkinson, Leadbetter, Murray, Nolan, Rowe and 
Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, H. Coen, G. Collins, S. McDonald, A. McNamara, 
M. Noone, M. Simpson, D. Sutton, J. Sutton and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance:  2 members of public and Mr Steve O’Connor 

 

 
 
 Action 

URB71 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 

2008, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
URB72 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB73 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
URB74 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the meeting of the Urban Renewal  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Specialist Strategic Partnership Board on 22nd July 2008 
were submitted for information. 

 
The following points arose from discussion of the 

minutes: 
 

• In relation to Halton being on the periphery, in terms 
of gaining funding, it was noted that the North West 
Development Agency (NWDA ) was aware of Halton 
and its needs;  

• Whether affordable housing could be encouraged 
due to the amount of empty properties in various 
areas of the Borough. It was reported that the 
change in situation had been recognised and would 
be taken into account when developing the 
replacement Local Development Framework (LDF).  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

   
URB75 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report regarding the second 

Quarter Monitoring Reports for the Highways & 
Transportation and Logistics, Environment & Regulatory 
Services, Cultural & Leisure, Major Projects, Economic 
Regeneration and Health and Partnerships Services.  

  Arising from the discussion the following issues were 
raised: 

• Clarity was sought regarding the predicted financial 
outturn for this financial year for the Mersey Gateway 
Development for end of year and where funds would 
come from.  In response it was noted that this 
information would be circulated to Members;  

• Staff transfers between departments had taken place 
therefore the LDF Team was now fully complimented; 
and 

• Transport proposals would be investigated for 
schools involved in the  Building Schools for the 
Future Initiative would be investigated in detail during 
the Options Appraisal stage of the process. 

RESOLVED: That the second quarter monitoring 
reports be received.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
URB76 STOBART GROUP'S ACTIVITIES IN HALTON  
  



  Mr Steve O’Connor provided a verbal report on the 
activities of the Stobart Group in Halton, which outlined the 
following: 
 

• A planning application had recently been approved 
for the distribution centre and the first lease holder for 
the two buildings would be announced within the next 
two to three days;  

• The Weston side of the operations were continuing 
well in relation to freight carried by water.  Stobart 
Group had looked at some of the UK’s largest port 
operators in order to determine best practice used; 
and 

• At the beginning of 2010, employment opportunities 
would be increased providing an estimated 1000 jobs 
in the first phase. 

 
Members queried whether many vehicles would use 

the Silver Jubilee Bridge once the Mersey Gateway was 
completed.  In response it was noted that there wouldn’t be 
high volumes of Stobart traffic passing between the two sites 
as the rail port on the Widnes side and would compliment 
the water port on the Runcorn side of the river. 

 
It was reported that the project would provide an 

opportunity to improve accessibility to services and 
employment in the Borough.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Steve O’Connor for an 

informative update. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be received.   

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
NB: Councillor Morley declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to being a Member of the SCARS Board. 

 

  
URB77 SERVICE PLANS 2009-12  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy, which offered Members the 
opportunity to contribute to the development of Service 
Plans at the beginning of the planning process for 2009/10 
Financial year.  
  
 It was noted that the 3-year departmental service 
plans were reviewed and rolled forward on an annual basis 
and that the plans would be developed in parallel with the 
budget.  
 
 Tabled at the meeting were updates for each service 

 



area, which detailed initial proposals covering areas within 
the remit of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board.  
  
 The Board heard representation from Mr Derek 
Sutton – Operational Director, Major Projects, Mr Phil Watts 
– Operational Director – Environmental and Regulatory 
Services, Mr Mick Noone, Operational Director   - Highways, 
Transportation and Logistics and Mr Gary Collins, 
Operational Director – Economic Regeneration. 
 
 Arising from the information provided it was reported 
that an economic assessment of the Borough would be 
brought back to a future meeting.  
 
 Members were invited to contact the Operational 
Directors should they wish to identify any priority areas over 
the next year. 
 
  RESOLVED: That  
  

(1) the information be received; and 
(2) Members contact the Operational Directors should 

wish to identify any priority areas. 
   
URB78 PUBLIC ART  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community which detailed the draft 
Public Art Strategy. 
 
 It was reported that a presentation had been 
delivered to the Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board by consultants employed by the Council, 
funded by the Arts Council to develop an approach to public 
art in Halton. 
 
 It was advised that the value of public art was 
discussed during the presentation and it was recognised that 
Halton had no overall approach to public art and tended to 
be re-active to opportunities.  This could have resulted in 
missing funding opportunities to develop public art. 
 
 The brief of the consultants was to produce a 
practical, working document which considered planning and 
funding issues and was included in the report for 
consideration.  The Strategy contained three stands as 
follows; planning guidance, strategy and funding.  
 
 The Board was informed that a half-time post for a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Public Arts Co-ordinator had been funded for two years by 
the Arts Council which would help implement the strategy.  It 
was noted that this new post would be best to sit within the 
Planning Department. 
 
 Members were requested to comment and endorse 
the strategy in order to be referred to Executive Board for 
approval. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Strategy be endorsed and 
referred to Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
URB79 UPDATE REPORT ON TRAVEL POLICY & PROCEDURES 

RELATING TO SOCIAL CARE SERVICES 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 

Health and Community which provided an update on the 
impact of revisions to the Travel Policy and Procedure for 
the Health and Community Directorate. 
 
 It was reported that on 25th July 2008, Executive 
Board Sub Committee approved amendments to the Travel 
Policy and Procedure in various areas, which was outlined in 
the report for consideration. 
 
 The report outlined the following: 
 

• Transport satisfaction surveys; 

• Set charges for transport;  

• Initiatives across the Borough which sought to 
promote independence and the range of travel 
options available to adults;  

• Analysis of service users by team, receiving a 
transport service;  

• Number of passenger trips by referring team;  

• Analysis of service users weekly journeys within the 
maximum  transport charging thresholds depending 
on DLA Mobility Benefit being claimed; and 

• The approved eligibility quick practice guide;  
 

Members noted that this policy had greatly benefited 
the community as service users were now able to travel 
independently  as they could not in the past .  The Board 
noted the work that had been associated with this report and 
thanked the officers involved.  

 
RESOLVED: That the update to the Travel Policy and 

Procedure be noted.  

 



   
NB: Councillor Murray declared a personal interest in the following 
item due to his wife being an employee for the RARS Team for HBC. 

 

  
URB80 COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR "EXTRA CARE" 

HOUSING 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Health and Community which sought approval of 
the draft Extra Care Strategy. 
 
 It was reported the strategy was to provide the 
Council with a plan for the commissioning of extra care 
service.  The aim was to meet the changing and growing 
needs of Halton’s older population through a strategy that 
would achieve good quality, cost effective extra care 
services making a maximum use of available capital and 
revenue sources to achieve its implementation.  
 
 The Board was advised of Halton’s one current extra 
care scheme – Dorset Gardens.   It was noted there was a 
shortage of 166 units and the Council had to address 
meeting this need.   As each site would have 40/50 units a 
substantial amount of land would need to be acquired and a 
cost would be involved. 
 
 Members considered the option of using housing 
associations in terms of adaptations of current facilities.  In 
response it was noted that the Council was working with 
partners to locate land and a more detailed report would be 
brought back to a future meeting. The Board was advised of 
housing associations that had shown interest so far. 
 
 The Board also discussed the opportunity for people 
to stay in care homes should their condition deteriorate.  In 
response it was noted that this would be possible as people 
could go out of choice or from a referral. Work was being 
carried out at all times with partnerships and registered 
social land lords. 
  
 Members welcomed the document and strategy and 
noted that Dorset Gardens was a great achievement and 
many more units would be encouraged in the Borough. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) The Board approve the Extra Care Strategy; and  
 

2) A more detailed report regarding the acquisition of 
land, be brought back to a future meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



   
URB81 DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2008-2011  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director  

– Health and Community, which sought views on the draft 
Housing Strategy 2008-2011. 
 
 The Board considered the draft housing strategy 
which had been the subject of consultation with a wide 
range of stakeholders which were detailed within the report. 
The Strategy outlined key objectives as follows: 
 

• Homelessness;  

• Increase in affordable housing;  

• Increase in supported housing;  

• Delivery of decent home standard;  

• Choice based lettings; and 

• Worklessness;  
 

Members discussed difficulties in housing offenders 
and the problems that face people obtaining choice based 
lettings, the issue of empty homes and if there was anything 
that could be done to prevent the high charges for private 
rented accommodation.  

 
RESOLVED: That the draft Housing Strategy 2008-

2011 be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 


